

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

OSCAR SANCHEZ, MARCUS WHITE,
TESMOND McDONALD, MARCELO
PEREZ, ROGER MORRISON, KEITH
BAKER, PAUL WRIGHT, TERRY
McNICKELS, and JOSE MUNOZ; *on their
own and on behalf of a class of similarly
situated persons;*

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF MARIAN
BROWN, *in her official capacity*; DALLAS
COUNTY, TEXAS;

Respondents/Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00832

**DETAINEE PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
JAIL DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NECESSITY FOR OPPOSITION..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Detainee Plaintiffs’ request is timely..... 3

 B. Rule 34 is the proper mechanism for the request..... 4

 C. The pre-certification posture of the case does not alter the scope of
 Rule 34..... 5

 D. The notice is not vague..... 5

 E. The request does not seek injunctive relief..... 6

 F. The request is proportional to the needs of the case..... 7

 1. Jail Defendants have not shown any impermissible burden..... 7

 2. The sought-after discovery is highly relevant to Detainee
 Plaintiffs’ claims..... 8

 a. The data would not be redundant with Jail Defendants’ own
 reporting..... 9

 b. Testing would be probative of the prevalence of COVID-19
 in the jail..... 11

 c. The prevalence of COVID-19 is highly relevant to Detainee
 Plaintiffs’ claims..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. LaRose</i> , No. 3:20-CV-782, 2020 WL 5594908 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020).....	5
<i>Amos v. Taylor</i> , No. 4:20-CV-7, 2020 WL 618824 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 10, 2020).....	4, 6
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12
<i>Burns v. Thiokol Chem. Corp.</i> , 483 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Chunn v. Edge</i> , No. 20-CV-1590, 2020 WL 1872523 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2020)	6
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C01-1351, 2007 WL 3231706 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2007).....	4, 5
<i>De'lonta v. Clarke</i> , No. 7:11-CV-00257, 2013 WL 4584684 (W.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2013).....	1, 4
<i>Gomes v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.N.H. 2020).....	13
<i>In re Terra Int'l</i> , 134 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 901 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	13
<i>Maney v. Brown</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00570, 2021 WL 354384 (D. Or. Feb. 2, 2021)	13
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D. Conn. 2020).....	13
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	12

Morales v. Tubman,
59 F.R.D. 157 (E.D. Tex. 1972).....5

Prieto Refunjol v. Adducci,
461 F. Supp. 3d 675 (S.D. Ohio 2020), *reconsideration denied*, No. 2:20-CV-
2099, 2020 WL 3026236 (S.D. Ohio June 5, 2020)13

Silverstein v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
No. 07-cv-02471, 2009 WL 1451684 (D. Colo. May 20, 2009)1, 4

United States v. Erie Cty.,
No. 09-CV-849S, 2010 WL 986505 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2010)5, 7

Valentine v. Collier,
No. 20-20525, 2021 WL 1153097 (5th Cir. Mar. 26, 2021).....1, 3, 12, 14

Yanes v. Martin,
464 F. Supp. 3d 467 (D.R.I. 2020), *appeal dismissed*, No. 20-1762, 2020 WL
8482783 (1st Cir. Oct. 6, 2020)13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 35.....4

Other Authorities

Wright and Miller, 8B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2212 (3d ed.).....6

Center for Disease Control and Prevention, COVID Data Tracker,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/covidview/index.html>
(last accessed Apr. 26, 2021)13

Center for Disease Control and Prevention, Interim Guidance for SARS-CoV-2
Testing in Correctional and Detention Facilities,
[https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/correction-
detention/testing.html](https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/correction-detention/testing.html) (last accessed Apr. 26, 2021)1, 9

Jeffrey Gettleman, Sameer Yasir, Hari Kumar, and Suhasini Raj, N.Y. Times, “As
Covid-19 Devastates India, Deaths Go Undercounted,”
[https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/24/world/asia/india-coronavirus-
deaths.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/24/world/asia/india-coronavirus-deaths.html) (Apr. 26, 2021)13

Michael A. Johansson et al., *SARS-CoV-2 Transmission From People Without COVID-19 Symptoms*, JAMA NETWORK OPEN (Jan. 7, 2021), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2774707?utm_source=For_The_Media&utm_medium=referral&utm_campaign=ftm_links&utm_term=0107219

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....12, 13

U.S. Const. amend. XIV12, 13
